

Supplementary Election Policy

Responsible Officer	Chief Executive Officer	
Relevant Delegations	Director Corporate Services	
Legislation and References	Local Government Act 199 Local Government (Elections) Act 1999	

1 Overview

This Policy is prepared in order to meet the provisions contained in Section 6(2) of the Local Government (Elections) Act 1999.

Section 6(2) of the Local Government (Elections) Act provides that a supplementary election will not be held to fill a vacancy if:

- The vacancy is for an office other than Mayor; and
- The area of the Council is not divided into wards; and
- There is no other vacancy in the office of a member of the Council (disregarding the office of Mayor)
- It is a Policy of the Council that it will not fill such a vacancy until the next general election.

2 Policy Detail

Being a Council that is compliant with Section 6 of the Local Government (Elections) Act 1999, Council resolves that in the event of a single vacancy for an office other than Mayor, a supplementary election will NOT be held.

3 Review & Availability

This policy will be reviewed every four years, or as required.

The policy is available on Council's website www.claregilbertvalleys.sa.gov.au

4 Document History

Approved by	Issue Date	Minute Reference – Details of Review
CGVC	16/11/15	Reviewed by Council
CGVC	10/12/18	Reviewed by Council
CGVC	14/12/22	Reviewed by Council

File Name	Last review	Next review	Page
L:\1. Organisational Documents\Council	Dec 22	Dec 26	Page 1 of 1
Policies\Supplementary Election Policy.Docx	Dec 22		